

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).26230/2010
(From the judgement and order dated 25/06/2010 in LPA No. 1378/2010
& SCA No. 3949/2009 & CA No. 6352/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT
AT AHMEDABAD)

J.K. VYAS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AMIT B. JETHAVA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned
Judgment and prayer for interim relief)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 26618 of 2010

(With applns.for exemption from filing OT and prayer for interim
relief and office report)

Date: 24/09/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Ranjit Kumar,Sr.Adv.
M/s E.C. Agrawala,Mahesh Agarwal,
Rishi Agrawala,Gaurav Goel,Advs.

Mr.LN Rao,Sr.Adv.
Ms. Hemantika Wahi
Ms.Jesal,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice in both the matters.

In the meantime, there will be stay of the order of the
learned single Judge, but we also make it clear that neither the
pendency of the S.L.Ps. nor the interim order passed will prevent
the High Court from disposing of the pending appeal at an early date
as was intended by the impugned order dated 25.6.2010. In fact we
would request the High Court to dispose of the matter as quickly as
possible. Leave is also given to the petitioner in SLP(C)
No.26230/2010 to substitute the name of the present President of the
Organization in question.

(Naresh Kumar)
AR-cum-PS

(Juginder Kaur)
COURT MASTER